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(¢) Alternative arrangements for the supply of materials/equipment for RAPS-11 which were earlier to come from Canada are being made to ensure completion of its construction.

Posts of Translator-cum-Announcer in Nepali in Aill India Radio, Delhi

1267. SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BUR-
AGOHAIN:

SHRI K. B. CHETTRI:

Will the Minister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question 895 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 29th November, 1973 and state:

(a) whether the posts of Translator-cum-Announcer in Nepali in All India Radio, Delhi have since been filled up:

(b) if not the reasons therefor: and

(c) whether the panel prepared by the Selection Board remains valid: and if so, till when?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI DHARAM
BIR SINHA): (a) No, Sir;

(b) and (c) The panel for the posts is s:1ll under consideration and has not yet been accepted. The validity of the panel will depend on the decision which the Government may take on its acceptance or othérwise.

Government’s contradiction on

press-news
1268. SHRI AWADHESHWAR PRA-
SAD SINHA: Will the Minister of

INFORMATION AND BROADCAST-
ING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that certain news appearing in the press frequently create a scare 1n the public which warrants Government contradiction;

(b) whether it is a fact that the recent press report on non-acceptance of 100 rupee note in certain cities of U.P. created a scare in those cities which was later on contradicted by Government: and
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(c) if so, what steps Government are contemplating to see that the news are correctly reproduced in the press?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHR1 DHARAM
BIR SINHA): (i) Incorrect news do sometimes create a scare and have 1o be promptly contradicted.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(¢) The Press in India is free. However. correct information is disseminated by Government to contradict wrong facts or clarify matters, whenever necessary. t{Working of Hind Cycle Ltd.

1269. SHRI M. P. VARMA:
SHRT SITARAM SINGH:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL

DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

f{ ] English translation.
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(a) whether it is a fact that two units of Hind Cycles Limited at Bombay and Ghaziabad were taken over by Government in January, 1974 and the Bombay Unit has been commissioned n June, 1974 whereas the Ghaziabad unit is still closed;
and

(b) if so, the monthly expenditure incurred on the maintenance of the closed unit at Ghaziabad together with the reasons for not commissioning the said unit?]
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+[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT (SHRI Z. R. ANSARI): (a)

+[ 1 English translation.
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The management of the Bombay and Ghaziabad units of Hind Cycles Ltd. was taken over on 3-1-1974. The two units have been reopened on 10-6-74 and 16-$-74
respectively,

(b) The monthly fixed expenditure on the Ghaziabad unit, which ncludes rent, electiicity, wages and salartes {or retained stafl, workers and security forces and maintenance ol cestablishment, was approximately Rs. 50,000. Various procedural and legal difficulties had arisen as a consequence of the heavy liabilities which the unit had accumulated under the previous mranagement. These had to be resolved in consultation with the concerned De-
purtments, State Governments and financial institutions, before necessary financial assistance could be provided for restarting the undertaking. The Ghaziabad unit being an assembly plant, whose operation 1s dependent on supplies from the Bombay unit, was opened later.]

Manufacture of T.V. and other Electronic
Devices

1270. SHRI A G. KULKARNI:
SHRI KRISHAN KANT:
SHRI GURMUKH SINGH
MUSAFIR:
SHRI KALT MUKHERIEE:
SHRI J. S. TILAK:
/
Will the Minister of ELECTRONICS be pleased to statc:
1a) whether Government is aware that there are various complaints from the

Small Scale Electronic manufacturers for granting permission to manufacture T.V. sets and other electronic devices to large scale sector in preference to small scale sector; and

(b) if so, what remedial steps are proposed to be taken by Government to help the small scale manufacturers in preference to the large scale one?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRIMATI
INDIRA GANDHI): (a) and (b) Government are not aware of any complaints from the small-scale manufacturers regarding permission granted to the large-scale sector for manufacture of TV sefs and other electronic devices in preference

